

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2017-1391

**JIM DAVID, JR. AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JAMES DAVID SR., et al.**
Plaintiff-Appellees,

-vs-

JEFFREY MATTER, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SANDUSKY COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
Case No. 17CAS6**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, Suite 1910
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

Frederick M. Gittes, Esq. (#0031444)
Jeffrey P. Vardaro, Esq. (#0081819)
THE GITTES LAW GROUP
723 Oak Street
Columbus, Ohio 43205
(614) 222-4735
fgittes@gitteslaw.com
jvardaro@gitteslaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Employment Lawyers Association*

Thomas F. Glassman, Esq. (#0061466)
**BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO
& HUPP Co., L.P.A.**
312 Walnut Street, Suite 2530
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 345-5502
tglassman@bsphlaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Garry E. Hunter, Esq. (#0005018)
**OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, GENERAL
COUNSEL**
175 S. Third Street, Suite 510
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-4349
ghunter@omloho.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Municipal League*

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein, Esq. (#0032053)
Adam Gerhardstein, Esq. (#0091738)

GERHARDSTEIN & BRANCH
441 Vine Street, Suite 3400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-9100
agerhardstein@gbfirm.com
adamgerhardstein@gbfirm.com

Jennifer L. Route, Esq. (#0085204)
C. Christopher Alley, Esq. (#0086182)

ROUTE LAW, LLC
142 Granville Street
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
(614) 475-7008
jen.route@routtelaw.com
alley@routtelaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

John T. McLandrich, Esq. (#0021494)

Frank H. Scialdone, Esq. (#0075179)
MAZANEC, RASKIN & RYDER CO., L.P.A.

100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44139
(440) 248-7906
jmclandrich@mrrlaw.com
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW: THE TORT OF NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, WHICH IS PREMISED ONLY UPON NEGLIGENT CONDUCT BY DEFINITION, IS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL UNDER R.C. 2744.03 WHEN IT IS ASSERTED AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, EVEN WHEN THERE ARE ALLEGATIONS OF “WANTON OR RECKLESS” CONDUCT. (R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(b) APPLIED) 2

I. Introduction 2

II. The Matter Defendants’ Contorted Understanding of the Statute 3

III. The Plain Language of the Political Subdivision Employee Immunity Statute ... 4

IV. The Rise of the Misfeasance Tort and Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 6

V. The Common Law Spectrum of Degrees of Culpability 8

VI. Proper Resolution of the Instant Matter10

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. Massillon</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 380, 2012-Ohio-5711, 983 N.E.2d 266.....	5, 9, 10
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 2 Ld.Raym. 938, 955, 92 Eng.Rep. 126 (1703) (Holt, C.J.)	8
<i>Case v. Mark</i> , 2 Ohio 169 (1825)	6, 7
<i>David v. Matter</i> , 2017-Ohio-7351, 96 N.E.3d 1012 (6th Dist.2017)	11
<i>Huffman v. Toledo & Ohio Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 7 Ohio N.P. 67, 9 Ohio Dec. 748, 1900 WL 1209 (C.P.1900)	7
<i>Kerwhaker v. Cleveland, Columbus, and Cincinnati R.R. Co.</i> , 3 Ohio St. 172 (1854)	7, 9
<i>Morton v. W.U. Tel. Co.</i> , 53 Ohio St. 431, 41 N.E. 689 (1895)	7
<i>Pelletier v. Campbell</i> , __ Ohio St.3d __, 2018-Ohio-2121, __ N.E.3d __	4, 5
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131, 447 N.E.2d 109 (1983)	8
<i>Sicard v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 104 Ohio App.3d 27, 660 N.E.2d 1241 (2nd Dist.1995).....	10
<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902).....	4
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , __ Ohio St.3d __, 2018-Ohio-1975, __ N.E.3d __	4
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471	4
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512.....	4
<i>State v. Pountney</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 474, 2018-Ohio-22, 97 N.E.3d 478	4, 7

Summerville v. Forest Park,
128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522..... 4

Willes, C.J., *Winsmore v. Greenbank*,
Willes, 577..... 6

State Statutes

R.C. 1.42..... 4

R.C. 2744.03 iii, 2

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6).....1, 2, 3

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(a) 2

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(b)passim

R.C. 3314.07 5

R.C. 3746.24 5

Secondary Sources

Warren Abner Seavey, *Cogitations on Torts* (1954) 9

Elliot, *Degrees of Negligence*, 6 So.Cal.L.Rev. 91 (1932)..... 9

Addison, Smith & Keep, *Law of Torts* (7th Ed.1893)..... 6

Dobbs, *The Law of Torts*, Section 26 and 27 (2000) 9

Prosser, *The Law of Torts* (3rd Ed.1964)passim
